

No. 14-1524

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD H. ROBERTS, TENNESSEE COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Tennessee*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

JOSEPH F. WHALEN
Associate Solicitor General

CHARLES LARRY LEWIS*
Deputy Attorney General

MARY ELLEN KNACK
Senior Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
Tax Division
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-2968
Larry.Lewis@ag.tn.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
State of Tennessee*

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW 5

I. The Tennessee Court of Appeals’ Decision
Comports with Decisions in Other Jurisdictions
that Have Considered the Satellite Providers’
Dormant Commerce Clause Claim 6

II. The Tennessee Court of Appeals’ Decision Does
Not Conflict with Dormant Commerce Clause
Decisions of this Court, the Federal Circuit
Courts, or Other State Courts 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. New Jersey</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	9
<i>In re CIG Field Servs. Co.</i> , 112 P.3d 138 (Kan. 2005)	9, 10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	11
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 25 N.E.3d 258 (Mass. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-1499 (U.S. June 18, 2015)	7, 9, 10
<i>DIRECTV v. Levin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 51	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010)	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State</i> , No. 1D13-5444, 2015 WL 3622354 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 11, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. SC15-1249 (Fla. July 7, 2015)	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 133 S. Ct. 51 (2012)	5
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1311 (2008)	5, 7

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	4, 9, 11
<i>HBO Direct, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. 01A01-9804-CH-00221, 1999 WL 452317 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 1, 1999)	1
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	9
<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 403 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1172 (2006)	6
<i>Miami County Bd. of Comm'rs v. Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy, Inc.</i> , 255 P.3d 1186 (Kan. 2011)	10, 12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1241 (2013)	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	12
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Revenue Admin.</i> , 813 A.2d 372 (N.H. 2002)	10

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 338	2
47 U.S.C. § 532	3
47 U.S.C. § 534	2
47 U.S.C. § 535	2
47 U.S.C. § 541	2
47 U.S.C. § 542	2
47 U.S.C. § 544(g)	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 144, reprinted at 47 U.S.C.A. § 152	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-103(f)	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-226	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-227	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-702(a)(1)	1
1984 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 13, § 1	1
